COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, SS. SUPERIOR COURT DEPARTMENT

INDICTMENT NO. 15-00208-001
COMNMONWEALTH
VS.

DEREK HOWARD

INDICTMIENT
INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER
GENERAL LAWS CHAPTER 265, SECTION 13

Al the SUPERIOR COURT, begun and holden at BOSTON. within und for the COUNTY of
SUFFOLK, on the first Monday of APRIL 20135,

THE STATEWIDE JURORS for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts on their oath present that:
DEREK HOWARD

of FALL RIVER in the COUNTY of BRISTOL on or about MAY 4, 2009 at BRIDGEWATER
in the COUNTY OF PLYMOUTH did, by means of intentional battery (excessive use of force)
with such violence that harm was likely to result, or by means of wanton or reckless conduct in
disregard of the probable consequences of his actions, assault and beat Joshua K. Messier and by

such assault and beating did kill Joshna K. Messier, in violation of General Laws Chapter 205.
Section 13.

A TRUE BILL
Foreperson of the Grand Jury Special Assistant Attorted General
RETURN
SUFFOLK, SS.  On this 30th day of April 2015 this indictmentyas returned and pﬁs%ﬂed {0
said Superior Court by the Statewide Grand Jury, and orde[zﬂ to bt fited and filed. - /
ATTEST: e /%7@’/ L

'Assistant Clerk

ATRUE COPY ATTEST
B4385507.1
Clerk of Courts




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, SS. SUPERIOR COURT DEPARTMENT
INDICTMENT NO. 15-00208-002

COMMONWEALTH
YS.

DEREK HOWARD

INDICTMENT
VIOLATION OF CIVIL RIGHTS
GENERAL LAWS CHAPTER 265, SECTION 37

Al the SUPERIOR COURT, begun and holden at BOSTON. within and Jor the COUNTY of
SUFFOLK, on the first Monday of APRIL 2015.

THE STATEWIDE JURORS for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts on their oath present that:
DEREK HOWARD

of FALL RIVER in the COUNTY of BRISTOL on or about MAY 4, 2009 at BRIDGEWATER
‘o the COUNTY OF PLYMOUTH, acting under color of law, by force or threat of force did
willfully injure, interfere with, oppress or threaten Joshua K. Messier in the free exercise of
rights and privileges secured to hini by the constitution and laws of the Commonwealth and the
United States in violation of General Laws Chapter 265, Section 37.

ATRUE BILL

]
C L"l oh F.
Foreperson of the Grand Jury Special Assistant Attorney\¢eneral

RETURN

SUFFOLK, SS.  On this 30th day of April 2015 this indictme
said Superior Court by the Statewide Grand Jury, and ordere

ATTEST: / '
L

ATRUE COPY ATTEST

s returned and presenied to
filed and filed.

/W?’M/g—é@%ﬂ ~

Assistant Clerk

B4385515.1 Clerk of Courts



MASHP-20110425 Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PLYMOUTH SUPERIOR COURT
Case Summary
Criminal Docket

05/08/2015
11:11

PLCR2015-00208
i ... .. Commonwealth v Howard, Derek = S
. File Date 05/04/2015 Status Fited (filed)
Status Date 05/04/2015 Session 1 - Criminal 1 - CtRm 1 { Brockion) ;
. Jury Trial Unknown QOrigin | « Indictment
Lead Case !
~ Arraignment Track o Final PTC .
1‘ Disp. Deadline Deadline Status Status Date
" ProSeDaft No Custody Status Start Date
| Weapon Substance Prior Record Unknown .
LT L T GFPENsEs T T T e
| Num  Ofense Code V " Yown  status T Status Date
P 05/04/2009  265/13/A Bridgewater Enhancement 05/04/2015
: MANSLAUGHTER ¢2865 513
2 {15/04/2009  285/37/A Bridgewater Active 05/04/2015 |
. CIWVIL RIGHTS VIOLATION ¢265 537 '
L T T PARTES R
it pr T T T T T T T T L s T T - .
Commonweatth .
Gender: Unknown :
tive 05/04/2015 :
3
' Defendant
Derek Howard
. Gender: Jnknown
_ Active 05/04/2015
L CTTTENTRIES T T T T
Date uE’éBer—_ Text ) T S !
05/04/2015 1.0 Motion of the commeonwealth to transfer indicments; Filed and Allowed ;
' {Ball J) sitting in Suffolk on April 30,2015 |
05/04/2015 2.0 indictment returned |
05104/2015 o RE_:_offensg #001 enhancement to Involuntary manslaughter Ch265 sec13 o :
‘;:_ . _w_ L LI LI L L I = e LTI LTI T

caseQ1 257300y yyyyyy
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, SS. SUPERIOR COURT DEPARTMENT ,
INDICTMENT NO, |3~ OOR07 -0 |
COMMONWEALTH
VS.

JOHN C. RAPOSO

INDICTMENT
INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER
GENERAL LAWS CHAPTER 265, SECTION 13

Al the SUPERIOR COURT, begun and holden ai BOSTON, within and for the COUNTY of
SUFFOLK, on the first Monday of APRIL 2015.

THE STATEWIDE JURORS for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts on their oath present that:
JOHN C. RAPOSO

of NEW BEDFORD in the COUNTY of BRISTOL on or about MAY 4, 2009 at
BRIDGEWATER in the COUNTY OF PLYMOUTH did, by means of intentional battery
(excessive use of force) with such violence that harm was likely fo resuit, or by means of wanton
or reckless conduct in disregard of the probable consequences of his actions, assault and beat

Joshua K. Messier and by such assault and beating did kill Joshua K. Messier, in violation of
General Laws Chapter 265, Section 13.

A TRUE BILL

m A l/hplx' F

Foreperson of the Grand Jury Special Assistant Attor)\fly General

RETURN

SUFFOLK, SS.  On this 30th day of April 2015 this indict was returned and presented 1o
said Superior Court by the Statewide Grand Jury, and ordefed tp’be filed and filed.

ATTEST: / ) /W/J/MW -

Assistant Clerk

ATRUE COPY ATTEST
B4385504.1
Clerk of Courts




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, SS. SUPERIOR COURT DEPARTMENT
INDICTMENT NO. /5 - 00RO 7- CO 2.

COMMONWEALTH
VS,

JOHN C. RAPOSO

INDICTMENT
VIOLATION OF CIVIL RIGHTS
GENERAL LAWS CHAPTER 265, SECTION 37

At the SUPER{OR COURT, begun and holden ai BOSTON, within and for the COUNTY of
SUFFQOLK, on the first Monday of APRIL 2015.

THE STATEWIDE JURORS for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts on their oath present that:
JOHN C. RAPOSO

of NEW BEDFORD in the COUNTY of BRISTOL on or about MAY 4, 2009 at
BRIDGEWATER in the COUNTY OF PLYMOUTH, acting under color of law, by force or
threat of force did willfully injure, interfere with, oppress or threaten Joshua K. Messier in the
free exercise of rights and privileges secured to him by the consfitution and laws of the
Commonwealth and the United States in violation of General Laws Chapter 265, Section 37.

ATRUE BILL
AN Wb P 2

Foreperson of the Grand Jury Special Assistant A‘ftorr\z@eneral
RETURN
SUFFOLK, SS.  On this 30th day of April 2015 this 'mdic/t t was returned and prps?ed 10
said Superior Court by the Statewide Grand Jury, ando/mtcﬁglbc filed dl‘ld filed. .
ATTEST: _-rd i /\///4 /

(,/ Assistant Clerk *

B4385517.1
Clerk of Courts



IASXP-20110425 Commonvwealth of Massachusetts 05/08/2015

PLYMOUTH SUPERIOR COURT 1111 AR
Case Summary
Criminal Docket

{8
PLCR2015-00209
e __Commonwealth v Raposo, JdohnC
File Date 05f04/2015 Status Filed {filed)
Status Date 05/04/2015 Session 1 - Crimminal 1 - CtRm 1 ( Brockton) |
Jury Trial Unknown Crigin i - indictment
Lead Case '
Arraignment Track Final PTG :
Disp. Deadiine Deadiine Status Sfatus Date
Pro SeDeft No Custody Status Start Date t
~ Weapon Substance Prior Record Unknown ‘
L T OFFENSES B L
' Num Offense Code } "~ Town Cstaws " status Date
| 1 G5/04{2009 265/13/A Bridgewater Enhancement 0504120156 |
f MANSLAUGHTER ¢265 513 '
t2 05/04/2009  265/37/A Bridgewater Active : 05/04/2015
CIVIL RIGHTS VIOLATION ¢265 537 i
S ._'.Q_:_"';__:_j_'_,,wQ_E'ARTIES O
:Plaintif‘f T ST T o T
Commonwealth
Gender: Jnknown
clive 05/04/2015
i :
I
! Defendant
1 John C Raposo
' Gender: Unknown
Active 05/04/2015
T . ENTRIES SO
-Deite 7 -Prc-xp'ér‘ Text ) - o
05/04/2015 1.0 Mation of the Commonwealth to Transfer Indictments: filed and Allowed
' (Ball, J.} sitting in Suffolk on April 30, 2015
05/04/2C15 Indictment returned
05/04/2015 2.0 RE Oﬁense 001 Enhancerpentto mvoluntary mans|aughlerCh265 sec‘lB s
LT e T T TEENTS — T T T
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, SS. SUPERIOR COURT DEPARTMENT
INDICTMENT NO. | 5-0¢ 21 0O— O |

COMMONWEALTH
VS,

GEORGE A, BILLADEAU

INDICTMENT
INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER
GENERAL LAWS CHAPTER 265, SECTION 13

At the SUPERIOR COURT, begun and holden at BOSTON, within and for the COUNTY of
SUFFOLK, on the first Monday of APRIL 2015,

THE STATEWIDE JURORS for the Commonwealth of Massachusetis on their cath present that:
GEORGE A. BILLADEAU

of BAST TAUNTON in the COUNTY of BRISTOL on or about MAY 4, 2009 at
BRIDGEWATER in the COUNTY OF PLYMOUTH did, by means of wanton or reckless
conduct in disregard of the probable consequences of his actions, or his failure to act, assault and

beat Joshua K. Messier and by such assault and beating did kill Joshua K. Messier, in violation
of General Laws Chapter 265, Section 13,

A TRUE BILL

oL Mok P

Foreperson of the Grand Jury Special Assistant Altom&*,f General

RETURN

SUFFOLK, SS.  On this 30th day of April 2015 this indictment was returned and presented to
said Superior Court by the Statewide Grand Jury, and orderéd {p'be filed and filegd. y

Assistant Clerl

ATTEST:

f’//

ATRUE COPY ATTEST

B4385508.1
Clerk of Courts



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, SS. SUPERIOR COURT DEPARTMENT

INDICTMENT NO. |5 -0Q /0~ G2
COMMONWEALTH
VS.

GEORGE A. BILLADEAU

INDICTMENT
VIOLATION OF CIVIL RIGHTS
GENERAL LAWS CHAPTER 265, SECTION 37

Al the SUPERIOR COURT, begun and holden at BOSTON, within and for the COUNTY of
SUFFOLK, on the first Monday of APRIL 2015,

THE STATEWIDE JURORS for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts on their oath present that:
GEORGE A. BILLADEAU

of BAST TAUNTON in the COUNTY of BRISTOL on or about MAY 4, 2009 at
BRIDGEWATER in the COUNTY OF PLYMOUTH, acting under color of law, by force or
threat of force did willfully injure, interfere with, oppress or threaten Joshua K. Messier in the
free exercise of rights and privileges secured to him by the constitution and laws of the
Commonwealth and the United States in violation of General Laws Chapter 265, Section 37.

A TRUE BILL

N //M..L,' F \

Foreperson of the Grand Jury

Special Assistant Attorney'\Gengyal

RETURN

said Superior Court by the Statewide Grand Jury, and ordéred/fo be filed and filed.

ATTEST: / Wﬁ&é%/

- Assistant Clerk

SUFFOLK, SS.  On this 30th day of April 2015 this indigtemsgnt was returned and I@mted to

A TRUE copy ATTEST

Clerk of Courts



MASXP-20110425 Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PLYMOUTH SUPERIOR COURT
Case Summary
Criminal Docket

05/08/4015
11:12 AM

PLCR2015-00210

o e . COmMmonwealth v Billadeay, George A
{ File Date 05/04/2015 Status Filed (filed)
] Status Date 05/04/2015 Session 1 - Criminal 1 - CtRm 1 ( Brockton)
£ Jury Trial Urknown Origin | - Indictment
E Lead Ciase
¢ Arraignment Track 7 Final PTC
~ Disp. Dzadline Deadline Status Status Date
i Pro SeDeft No Custody Status Start Date

Weapon Substance Prior Recard Unknown
L L e L
. Num  Offense Status o Status Date
01 05/04/2000  285/13/A Bridgewater Enhancement 05/04/2015  +
| MANSLAUGHTER ¢265 513 i
2 05/04/2009  265/37/A Active 05/04/2045

CIVIL RIGHTS VIOLATION ¢265 s37

e e e _____PARWES T T T T T
T DT g S o g e S LTI T T T T e T - s s

Commonwealth

Gender: Unknown

Active 05/04/2015
; Defendant
i Gearge A Billadeau
" Gendear: Unknown
_ Active 05/04/2015

o o e ENTRIES - o
Date Paper  Text T
05/04/2015 1.0 Motion of the Commonwealth to transfer indictmenis; Filed and Allowed

(Ball, J.) sitting in Suffolk on Aprit 30, 2015

05/04/2015 Indictment returmed
05/05/20t5 2.0 'RE: offense #001: Enhancement to Involuntary Manslaughter Ch 265 secld o _ }
EVENTS _ - _ .
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